

## **AGENDA MEMO**

## Business of the City Council City of Sweeny, Texas

Meeting Date	08/27/2024	Agenda Items	
Approved by City Manager		Presenter(s)	Administration/ CS
Reviewed by City Attorney	Yes	Department	Contracts
Subject	Discussion and possible action to annual interlocal agreement with Brazoria County for construction, improvement, maintenance, and/or repair of streets.		
Council Strategic Goals	Infrastructure Investment		
Attachments / Supporting documents	BrazCo Interlocal_EngineeringStreetMaint		
Financial Information	Expenditure Requested Amount Budgeted		N/A N/A
	Account Number:		
	Additional Appropriation Required:		
	Additional Accour	nt Number:	

## **Executive Summary**

Annually the City enters into an interlocal agreement with Brazoria County for street maintenance and repair of roads, culvert and ditch work, herbicide spraying, and installation of traffic signs.

Within this agreement, Brazoria County provides personnel and equipment at its own expense to assist in the construction, improvement, maintenance and/or repair of a street or alley within the City. The City must provide the materials to include fuel for equipment used.

All requests must be submitted in writing to the County Engineer by the Mayor. Any agreed upon assistance would be allocated as the Road and Bridge Departments schedules permit.

## **Recommended Action**

To approve the annual interlocal agreement with Brazoria County for construction, improvement, maintenance, and/or street repair, ending September 30, 2025.